
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 28 February 2024 

 
Membership of the Planning Committee 

 
Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Peter Clark 
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2024 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes.  

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting.  
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must give four (4) clear working-days’ notice of their apologies.  
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be 
arranged is Tuesday 27 February 2024. 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024, and 
published on the councils website, as correct record of the meeting 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 27 February 2024. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members in  
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 27 February 2024. 
 

6   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

Applications for planning permission  
 
Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the publication 
of the agenda. Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the meeting at 10am or 2pm. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act relating 
to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each planning application 
presented, or may be individually identified under a heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been appraised in the 
following applications but it is not considered that any consideration of that type arises 
unless it is specifically referred to in a particular report. 
 
7   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
7.1 WA/2023/00087 - Land at Farnham Park Cemetery, Hale Road, Farnham 

(Pages 7 - 40) 
 
Erection of funeral ceremony building with associated landscaping and parking 
 
Recommendation 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Head of Planning 
Development to grant planning permission subject to suggested, amended or 
additional conditions. 
 

7.2 WA/2022/01529 - Land at Hindfield, The Avenue, Rowledge, Farnham, GU10 
4BD (Pages 41 - 62) 
 
Erection of 2 dwellings and associated works; extensions and alterations to 
existing dwelling following demolition of eastern section 
 



 

 

Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions 1- 13 and informatives 1-4, permission be 
GRANTED 
 

7.3 WA/2023/02273 - The Bourne Hall  Vicarage Hill Farnham GU9 8HG (Pages 
63 - 76) 
 
Erection of four dwellings with associated parking and landscaping following 
demolition of existing building (amended and additional plans received, 
3/11/23,15/12/23 & 4/1/24) 
 
Recommendation 
 
That permission be REFUSED 
 

7.4 WA/2022/02194 - Hurst Farm, Chapel lane, Godalming (Pages 77 - 148) 
 
Hybrid application including Full planning application for the erection of 216 
dwellings, a new farm shop (Use Class E), change of use of existing farm shop 
building to rural business hub (Use Class E), provision of public open space, 
new sports pitches and associated infrastructure, landscaping, drainage 
arrangements, parking and formation of new access points following the 
demolition of existing buildings. Outline application (with all matters reserved 
except access) for the erection of a new health hub following demolition of the 
existing black barn 
 
Recommendation 
 
Delegated authority be granted to the Executive Head of Planning 
Development to grant planning permission subject to conditions (including 
minor amendments to recommended conditions) and the completion of a legal 
agreement, securing affordable housing, healthcare hub, off site pedestrian 
cycle way, sustainable transport provisions, open space, SUDS and playspace 
maintenance. 
 

8   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

8.1 WA/2021/01837 - Land Centred Co-Ordinates 506215 140275, South of 
Amlets Lane, North of Russett Grove, Cranleigh (Pages 149 - 188) 
 
Outline Application for erection of up to 12 dwellings and associated works with 
all matters reserved (as amended by drainage information received 
20/08/2021, amended plans and transport statement received 02/11/2022 and 
drainage and arboricultural information received 17/03/2023) (amended 
description) 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing, access to and maintenance of play 
space and public open space, and subject to conditions and informatives, that  



 

 

outline planning permission be GRANTED 
 

8.2 WA/2023/02717 - Land at Lammasbank,  26 Chalk Road, Godalming, GU7 
3AP (Pages 189 - 194) 
 
Construction of patio and retaining walls (retrospective) 
 
Recommendation 
 
That  subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 

 
9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
  

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee agrees: 
 
(1)  that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following matter on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the description 
specified in Paragraph X of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 
 
(2)  that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

10   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WA/2023/00087 – Erection of funeral ceremony building with associated landscaping and 

parking. at FARNHAM PARK CEMETERY, LAND AT HALE ROAD, FARNHAM GU9 9FL 

 

Applicant: The Ismaili Trust 

Parish: Farnham CP 

Ward: Farnham Upper Hale 

Grid Reference: E: 484729 

N: 148309 

Case Officer: Russell Brown 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 

10/02/2023 

13/04/2023 / 13/03/2024 
 

RECOMMENDATION That delegated authority be granted to the Executive 

Head of Planning Development to grant planning 

permission subject to suggested, amended or 

additional conditions. 

 

1. Site Description  

 

The site measures circa 3.75ha and comprises primarily open green space
[...]
tificate of compliance signed by a competent person (such as 

a member of the Institution of Lighting Engineers) should be submitted with the 

details. 

 

15. The applicant is advised to give consideration to the installation of sprinklers, 

water mist systems, etc as part of a total fire protection package. Their use can 

add significant benefit to the structural protection of buildings in the event of a 

fire. 

 

16. The applicant’s attention is drawn to Health and Safety Guidance HSG283 

Managing infection risks when handling the deceased: 

www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/books/hsg283.htm 

 

Page 40

http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/books/hsg283.htm


WA/2022/01529 – Erection of 2 dwellings and associated works; extensions and alterations 

to existing dwelling following demolition of eastern section at HINDFIELD THE AVENUE 

ROWLEDGE FARNHAM GU10 4BD 

 

Applicant: Standing Stones Development Ltd 

Parish: Farnham 

Ward: Farnham Wrecclesham and Rowledge 

Grid Reference: E: 482799 

N: 143491 

Case Officer: Tracy Farthing 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 29/06/2022 

Extended Expiry Date: 09/12/2023  
 

  

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED 

 

1. Summary  

 

The application has been brought before the Planning Committee at the request of the 

Ward Members Councillor Edmonds and Clark (in March 2023) who wished for further 

consideration to be given to neighbour objections regarding light pollution, tree removal 

and the impact on residential amenity.  

 

2. Site Description 

 

- The application site is located on the southern side, at the western most end of 

The Avenue, Rowledge.  

- Property Type: The site comprises an existing 2 storey dwelling known as 

Hindfield and an outbuilding (the barn) to the north. The southern part of the 

application site is mainly sparse woodland. 

- Character: The area is a verdant residential area. To the south of the site lie open 

fields, however there is planning consen
[...]
roup of prominent pine trees 
located adjacent to the boundary with Wellbourne. It appears that most of all of these 
may be off-site.  No tree survey or arboricultural impact assessment was submitted 
with the application, and it is therefore not possible to ascertain whether these trees 
would be impacted on by the development of the site.  Any loss of these trees would 
impact further on the visual amenities of the area, and the proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Local Plan (Part 2) policy DM11.  This objection has therefore been 
incorporated into the relevant reason for refusal. 
 

15. Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2017 
 
An ecological survey including bats surveys was undertaken at the site during 2023, 
and the accompanying report recommends mitigation that would need to be put in 
place as part of the development, if the application is approved.  The date of the 
application pre-dates statutory requirements under the Environment Act to provide a 
10% Biodiversity Net Gain.  The removal of trees noted above was undertake prior to 
the ecological survey taking place, and provision is made within the proposals for 
replanting with smaller grown native species of the adjacent to Frensham Road 
(approximately as delineated with a blue line on the location plan). Subject to these 
measures being undertaken, the proposal would therefore be in accordance with Policy 
NE1 of the Local Pan (Part 1), Policy DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2) and Paragraphs 
179 and 180 of the NPPF 2023. 
 

16. Highways and transport impacts 
 

Waverley Parking Guidelines require 2.5 car spaces for residential dwellings outside 
town centres with three or more bedrooms, which would equate to 10 spaces for the 
overall development.  The proposals include 2 spaces for each house, with the 
northern townhouse utilising the existing driveway and the other three using parking in 
front of the houses using Averley Lane as their access.  This results in a shortfall
[...]
ager:  Date:  

 
Time extension agreement in writing seen by signing off officer: Yes    No   N/A 
 
Agreed by Development Manager or Head of Planning Services  

 
This report has been agreed under the delegated authority by the Head of Planning 
Services. 
Decision falls within ….(number reference) of the Scheme of Delegation 
……….. (initialled by Authorising officer) 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7  

Agenda Item 7.1 
 

WA/2022/02194 – Hybrid application including Full planning application for the erection of 

216 dwellings, a new farm shop (Use Class E), change of use of existing farm shop building 

to rural business hub (Use Class E), provision of public open space, new sports pitches and 

associated infrastructure, landscaping, drainage arrangements, parking and formation of 

new access points following the demolition of existing buildings. Outline application (with all 

matters reserved except access) for the erection of a new health hub following demolition of 

the existing black barn.at LAND AT HURST FARM CHAPEL LANE GODALMING GU8 5HU 
 

Applicant: Ptarmigan Land, Bewley Homes & FA Secretts Ltd 

Parish: Witley 

Ward: Milford 

Grid Reference: E: 494853 

N: 142359 

Case Officer: Simon 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 25/09/2022 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 24/03/2023 

 
Committee Meeting Date: Planning Committee 28/06/2023 

 

RECOMMENDATION A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Delegated authority be granted to the Executive 

Head of Planning Development to grant planning 

permission subject to conditions (including minor 

amendments to recommended conditions) and the 

completion of a legal agreement, securing affordable 

housing, healthcare hub, off site pedestrian cycle 

way, sustainable transport provisions, open space, 

SUDS and playspace maintenance. 

 

 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7.4



Page 8  

 

1. Summary 

 
The application was considered at the Planning Committee meeting of the 26th August 

2023 where members resolved to delegated authority to the Executive Head of 

Planning Development to granted planning permission subject conditions and the 

completion of a Section 106 Agreement within 6 months of the date of the decision and 

subject to Guildford Borough Council resolving to grant planning permission for the 

playing fields. The second resolution was to refuse planning permission if the Section 

106 Agreement is not completed within 6 months of the date of the resolution. 

 

The only matter for consideration at this meeting is whether the agreed that delegated 

authority should be granted to the Executive Head of Planning Development to enable 

the Section 106 to be finalised.  Drafting of the Legal Agreement was at an advanced 

stage at the time of writing this report. 

 

 Historic Report  
 

The application has been advertised as a Departure Application from the Adopted 

Local Plan. The reason that the application has been advertised as a Departure 

application is because the number of dwellings proposed exceeds the 177 dwellings 

identified in the Policy and part of the Policy requirements are proposed on land outside 

the Policy allocation boundary, this land is within the administrative boundary of 

Guildford Borough Council. It is considered that the proposed development can be 

supported as the departure from Policy is outweighed by material considerations as 

outlined below, subject to planning permission being granted for the Playing Pitch 

provision subject to an application to Guildford Borough Council. 

 

 

 
The Local Plan Part 2 (LPP2) allocates this site for housing, therefore the adoption of 

LPP2 Policy DS14 indicates that the principle of a residential led development is 

acceptable. 

 
The proposal would depart from Policy as more than 177 dwellings are proposed, 

contrary to Policy DS14 and as the playing pitches are proposed on adjoining land 

outside the allocation. As the overall area of the deve
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2021/01837 – Outline Application for erection of up to 12 dwellings and associated works with 

all matters reserved (as amended by drainage information received 20/08/2021, amended plans and 

transport statement received 02/11/2022 and drainage and arboricultural information received 

17/03/2023) (amended description) at LAND CENTRED COORDINATES 506215 140275 SOUTH 

OF AMLETS LANE NORTH OF RUSSET GROVE CRANLEIGH 

 

Applicant: Land & Partners (Southern) Limited 

Parish: Cranleigh 

Ward: Shamley Green and Cranleigh North 

Grid Reference: E: 506215.83 

N: 140275.19 

Case Officer: Alistair de Joux 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 20/08/2021 

Extended Expiry Date: 15/03/2024 

 

Committee Meeting Date: 

 

 

Planning Committee 6th March 2024    

RECOMMENDATION  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate 

legal agreement to secure the provision of affordable 

housing, access to and maintenance of play space and 

public open space, and subject to conditions and 

informatives, that  outline planning permission be 

GRANTED. 
  
 

  

1. Summary 

 

This application has been brought before the Council’s Planning Committee at a result of the 

Section 106 Agreement having not been completed within 6 months of the date of the 

resolution to grant permission under WA/2021/01837 on the 26th July 2023.  Preparation of the 

draft agreement is at an advanced stage. It should be noted that the Committee voted 

unanimously in favour of the officers’ previous recommendation to grant permission. 

 

The only matter for discussion at this meeting is whether the agreed that delegated authority 

be granted to the Executive Head of Planning Development to enable  the Section 106 

Agreement to be completed and for planning permission to be granted.  Drafting the agreement 

was at its final stages at the time of writing this report, and it is anticipated that a signed copy 

of the agreement that is acceptable to the local planning authority will have been submitted to 

the Council’s legal team for sealing ahead of this Committee meeting. 

 

This application was first considered by the Eastern Area Planning Committee on the 19th    

April 2023, when members deferred the application pending further detail regarding a number 

of matters.  The additional information was then reported back to the Planning Committee 

meeting of 26th July 2023, when a decision was made to delegated authority to the Executive 

Head of Planning Development to grant planning permission subject to conditions and 

completion of a section 106 agreement within six months of the date of the meeting. 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 8.1



All other matters previously considered by Members are also included in this report. This 

includes additional information considered by Members at the first meeting at which the 

application was considered (April 2021), which was provided in the report for the subsequent 

meeting (26th  July 2023); this is  included in this report at Section 11.18.  This includes a 

consideration of compliance with Policy DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2), including Biodiversity 

Net Gain (BNG), water quality and climate change, and of water supply in the area, all of which 

were included in the introductory section of the July 2023 Committee report.  

 

Officers highlight that this is an outline application, with all matters reserved for future 

consideration. The details of the proposed development would be the subject of a reserved 

matters application or applications.  

 

The application seeks outline permission for the erection of up to 12 dwellings and  associated 

works with all matters reserved. Scale, appearance layout, access, landscaping would be 

determined at a later date. The proposed development would  include 4 affordable units 

(33.33% o
[...]
es an outline application for up to 12 dwellings and some public open 

space within the site. The site is located outside of the Cranleigh settlement boundary in 

Countryside Beyond the Green Belt. The provision of 12 dwellings is considered to have an 

urbanising and harmful impact on the countryside. However, the landscape impact is 

considered to be limited. The development would provide a number of benefits including the 

provision of much needed market and affordable housing and an area of public open space. 

The Council does not have a 5 year housing land supply and therefore the tilted balance 

applies.  

 

On the tilted balance, the landscape harm arising from the proposal is not considered to 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development proposal and 

therefore approval is recommended.  

 

The proposed development is considered acceptable with regard to highways impacts. The 

proposal is not considered to result in a significant increase in traffic generation that would 

affect to a harmful degree, nearby road junctions or cause harm to highway safety. The 

indicative plan shows that sufficient car parking could be provided for the residential element 

of the scheme. 

 

The proposed development is considered acceptable in all other respects and  approval is 

therefore recommended, subject to conditions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation A 

 

That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement within 6 months to secure 

the provision of affordable housing and access to and maintenance of play space and public open 

space, and subject to conditions and informatives, the decision for the application for permission 

be OUTLINE APPROVAL 

 
 

1.  Condition: 
 
Approval of the details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale 
(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning 
Authority in writing before development is commenced and sh
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2023/02717 – Construction of patio and retaining walls (retrospective). at 

LAMMASBANK 26 CHALK ROAD  GODALMING GU7 3AP 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs J Swadling    

Parish: Godalming 

Ward: Godalming Binscombe & Charterhouse 

Grid Reference: E: 497053 

N: 144415 

Case Officer: Gillian Fensome 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 08/01/2024 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 06/02/2024 / 08/03/2024 
 

  
  
RECOMMENDATION That  subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
  
 
1. Summary  

 
This application has been brought before the Council’s Planning Committee as a 
result of a request made by the Ward Councillor. 
 

2. Site Description 
 

The application site is located on the north side of Chalk Road near Godalming 
Town centre.  The property is a detached dwelling house located on a plot that has 
a steep gradient from north to south.  The property is sited within  a residential 
street facing Lammas Lands.  The site at the rear of the property faces the railway 
line which runs between Portsmouth and London Waterloo. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
This is a retrospective application for the retention of a patio and retaining walls 
within the front garden of the property. The front garden has been remodelled to 
provide: 
 

 Front patio area and grassed area 

 Ground level of top patio/grassed area raised by 1 metre with a depth of 1.5 
additional metres 

 Stone retaining walls 

 Small picket fence 

 Lower landscaped area  

 New pathway to left hand side up to front door on left hand side of the property 
 

4. Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Proposal Decision 
PRA/2020/0022 General Permitted 

Development Order 2015, 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Class AA - 

PRIOR APPROVAL NOT 
REQUIRED 
21/12/2020 

Page 189

Agenda Item 8.2



Prior Notification Application for 
enlargement of a dwellinghouse 
by construction of additional 
storey. 

 
 
 
 

WA/1989/2032 Erection of rear extension and 
conversion of roof are
[...]
bon emissions thought its design, 
structure, orientation and positioning, landscaping and relevant technology. 
 
The Council’s Climate Change and Sustainability SPD (October 2022) is relevant. 
 
A Climate Change and Sustainability Checklist has been submitted in support of the 
application. The proposals include use of water butts.  These measures are 
considered proportionate to the scale of development proposed and would comply 
with the relevant policies and guidance. No concern is therefore raised. 
 

16. Conclusion 
 
 
For the reasons set out above it is concluded that the retention of this patio would not 
cause harm to the character of the area or result in an unaccptebal loss of amenity to 
adjoining residents in terms of noise and disturbance or overlooking.   
 
1. No material variation to the approved plans as listed below  shall take place unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority: 
 
Location plan 
Block plan MLP/02 
Section plans MLP/03 
MLP01A  
MLP02A 
MLP03A 

 
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policy TD1 of the 
Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and Policies DM1, DM4 and DM5 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 
2022. 
 

 
 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7.1 WA/2023/00087 - Land at Farnham Park Cemetery, Hale Road, Farnham
	7.2 WA/2022/01529 - Land at Hindfield, The Avenue, Rowledge, Farnham, GU10 4BD
	7.3 WA/2023/02273 - The Bourne Hall  Vicarage Hill Farnham GU9 8HG
	7.4 WA/2022/02194 - Hurst Farm, Chapel lane, Godalming
	8.1 WA/2021/01837 - Land Centred Co-Ordinates 506215 140275, South of Amlets Lane, North of Russett Grove, Cranleigh
	8.2 WA/2023/02717 - Land at Lammasbank,  26 Chalk Road, Godalming, GU7 3AP



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

06.03.24 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  6 MARCH 2024 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

  
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   
 

There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 7 February 2024 were a 
complete and accurate record. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)   

 
The Executive Head of Planning Development confirmed that there were no 
updates to Government Guidance or Legislation since the last meeting. 
 

7  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 7)  
 

7.1   WA/2023/00087 - Land at Farnham Park Cemetery, Hale Road, Farnham  (Agenda 
item 7.1)  
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 

 Mrs Catherine Powell – Objection 

 Mr Robert Steele – Support 

 Cllr Alan Earwicker – Farnham Town Council  

 Cllr Tony Fairclough – Ward Councillor 

 
The Committee raised concerns about the size and scale of the proposed building 
and its ancillary infrastructure i.e. parking and access, the way it sits in the 
landscape and the impact on the openness of the site and character of the area.  
 



Planning Committee 

06.03.24 
 

 

Following the debate, a motion was proposed by Cllr Carole Cockburn to REFUSE 
the application, delegating authority to the Executive Head of Planning 
Development to finalise the wording of the refusal. The motion was seconded by 
Cllr John Ward.  
 
The Committee voted on the motion and it was carried with 11 votes in favour, 3 
votes against and 1 abstention. 
 
Decision 
 
Motion proposed By Cllr Carole Cockburn and Seconded by Cllr John Ward to 
REFUSE the application delegating authority to the Executive Head of Planning 
Development to finalise the wording. 
 
Reason for refusal: 
 
 “The proposed building due to its size and scale together with its ancillary 
infrastructure would affect the openness of the site impacting on the character of 
the area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies 
FNP1,FNP10,FNP11,12 AND 30 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan and Policies 
SP1,SP2 and  DM15 of the Local Plan.” 
 
 

7.2   WA/2022/01529 - Land at Hindfield, The Avenue, Rowledge, Farnham, GU10 4BD  
(Agenda item 7.2)  
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 

 Mr Tom Nixon – Objection  

 Mr Michael Connolly – Support  

 
The Committee were minded to grant permission contingent upon removal of the 
proposed balcony, with delegated authority to the Executive Head to Planning to 
obtain a revised set of plans to have the balcony taken out and to then revise 
condition 2 to approve the revised plans without the balcony.  
 
The Committee voted on the amended recommendation and it was Approved with 
13 votes in favour and 1 abstention. Cllr John Ward excused himself from voting as 
the Ward Councillor.  
 
Decision 
 
That, delegated authority be granted to the Executive Head of Planning 
Development to grant planning permission subject to the amendment to condition 2 
to accept an amended plan to remove the balcony proposed to 3, and subject to the 
amended condition and conditions and informatives included on the officer report, 
permission be GRANTED. 
 

7.4   WA/2022/02194 - Hurst Farm, Chapel lane, Godalming  (Agenda item 7.4)  
 



Planning Committee 

06.03.24 
 

 

In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 

 Cllr Maxine Gale – Ward Councillor  

 
The Executive Head of Planning Development noted that there is a draft legal 
agreement in process and the expected timeline for completion is 8 weeks.   
 
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of the Recommendation set out in the 
report. Cllr Pheobe Sullivan excused herself from the vote as Ward Councillor. 
 
Decision 
 
Delegated authority be granted to the Executive Head of Planning Development to 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions (including minor amendments to 
recommended conditions) and the completion of a legal agreement, securing 
affordable housing, healthcare hub, off site pedestrian cycle way, sustainable 
transport provisions, open space, SUDS and playspace maintenance. 
 
 

8  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8)  
 

8.1   WA/2021/01837 - Land Centred Co-Ordinates 506215 140275, South of Amlets 
Lane, North of Russett Grove, Cranleigh  (Agenda item 8.1)  
 
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of the recommendation set out in the 
report, with 15 votes in favour. 
 
Decision 
 
That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement to secure 
the provision of affordable housing, access to and maintenance of play space and 
public open space, and subject to conditions and informatives, that  outline planning 
permission be GRANTED. 
 

8.2   WA/2023/02717 - Land at Lammasbank,  26 Chalk Road, Godalming, GU7 3AP  
(Agenda item 8.2)  
 
The Chair exercised his discretion to allow representations from the following; 
 

 Mr Mark Leedale – Support 

 Cllr Steve Williams – Ward Councillor 

 
Following questions and debate, the Committee voted in favour of the 
Recommendation in the report, with 13 votes in favour and 2 abstentions.  
 
Decision 
 
That subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED. 
 

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 9)  



Planning Committee 

06.03.24 
 

 

 
10  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 10)  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.16 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


